

No. 24-539

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies,
et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT W. GAYLORD
HIGH POINT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
One University Parkway
High Point, NC 27268
Phone: (336) 841-2635
Email: sgaylord@highpoint.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit cannot avoid First Amendment safeguards by recasting professional speech as professional conduct because, contrary to <i>NIFLA</i> , <i>Chiles</i> 's analysis depends on the fact that a professional is speaking and regulates the act of communication itself, not a separate form of conduct.....	4
II. Even if <i>Chiles</i> 's speech is considered to be a type of conduct, that "conduct" still qualifies for First Amendment protection under <i>Hurley</i> and <i>303 Creative</i> because it is expressive	15
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	2, 15, 18-20, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	11
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	19
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2, 20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024)	1-10, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	12, 14
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	5, 8, 9, 10, 24
<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 117 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 8, 16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8, 9, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15-18, 20, 24
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	2-3
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	3, 9
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	12
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	4

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10, 15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Assocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2-8, 15, 19, 20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	9-10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 7, 8, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	11
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	1, 10, 15, 19

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 3, 5, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 14, 21

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 17

*Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of
